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Introduction

The Warner Robins Area Transportation Study (WRATS) tetlignatedMetropolitan Planning Organization
(MPO) for the Warner Robins Urbanized Awrea shown below irFigurel. WRATS plans and coordinates
transportation improvements for the Warner Robins metropolitan planning area consistent with federal surface
transportation legislatiorthat requires continuous, coordinated and comprehensive transportation planning in
urbanized areas with populations of 50,080more people

The Warner Robinsetropolitan planning @aea consists of all of Houston County and the northeastern portion

of Peach County, Georgia. It includes the incorporated cities of Warner Robins, Byron, Centerville and Perry, as
shown in Figure 1 The metropolitan planning areaof Warner Robins consists of 417usge miles and
approximatelyl57,000peopleaccording to 2013 Census population estimatascal government entities, GDOT

and a local transit agency representative comprise WRATS Policy and TeClwictihatingCommittees. In
addition, WRATS has a Citiz&dvisoryCommittee that allows appointed members to engage in discusasiah

provide feedbackon all WRATS transportatigrianning and programmingctivities.

Amonyg its responsibilities, WRATS periodically produces a Long Range Transportation Plan (LRTP) with a horizor
of at least 20 years that looks at land use plans and development tmdisurrent and future transportation

needs. WRATS is currently developing its 2040 LRIEPLRTP includes a technical assessment of future travel
demand and its impacts, and a financially constrained list of programs and projects that are intended to
maintain and improve the regional transportation systeifihe LRTRlevelopmentprocess includes public
outreach to ensure that area residengmd businesseare aware of and able to participate areationof the

plan.

This document summarizes the resulfsacTFansportation IssueSurvey conducted to gain insighitso LJS 2 LJt S Qa
perceptionsabout transportationand developmentssuesn the Warner Robinggion and how these should be
evaluated in the development of the 2040 LRTRis summary is for hard @y surveysreceived from Warner

Robins Housing AuthorityWRHA)clients only. The odine Transportation Issues Survey of the general public

is summarized in a separate documerBecause we received the WRHA surveys in haogy form they

needed to be manally entered into SurveyMonkey separately from the dime Transportation Issues Survey
responses.
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Figurel - WRATS Study Area
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WRATS Transportation Issues Survey
Inanefforti 2 3AFAY Ay aAraKdba Ay trahspart&ién issidsd thel\\Wameér Rébindgibhahy | 0 2
on line survey was prepared and conducted using SurveyMonkey, an internet based survey website. The survey
comprises 8 questions that relate to persohand household charactistics satisfaction with the existing
transportation systemcurrent and futuregransportation problemsmodal usage, commute characteristics,
experience with traffic congestioperception of theneed for transit and bicycle angkdestrian facilities, and
transportationfunding issuesThe survey was available in both English and Spadiskiey questions were

adapted from prior trasportationsurveys used in other locations, and reviell®y WRATS and consultant staff

for use in his Warner RobinRegion Transportation Issu8sirveywhich will be used as part of the public input

for the 2040 Long Range Transportation Plan

The survey waaccessibl®n the internet via a link from the City of Warner Robins website which was pedlish
in several locgbublicationsincluding the Macon Telegraph and the Robins-Bpyinked to member local
government websitesand referenced in television and radieports,via the City of Warner Robifacebook
pageandvia broadcast emailsThe survey was available on lifee approximatelyl6 weeksfrom early January
2015throughthe third week in April 2015

There were a total o435surveys collected on linélard copies of the survey were also available at the first
round of public meetigs for the studyA total of 104 hard copy surveys were completeall from Warner
Robins Housing Authority clientel@hesehard copy surveys are totaled separately this report.

Tran sportation Issues Survey Questions and Tabulation

The following section lists th&7 questions included in the survey and the responses provided by section.
Individual responses to open ended Questitytasking for additional information or opinicabout
transportation in the Warner Robins Regiare inclided in the appendixTabulations are for all04 hard copy
surveys collected althougtome were only partiallgompleted.

Each questiof @bulation includes the number of surveys that answered the questiothose instances where

a question provided y & 2 (i K Sadith &nydgereBdd response, the tabulation shows how many
respondents provided a written response.
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Figure2 ¢ Question 1¢ Satisfaction withthe current transportation system

Very Satisfied Dissatisfied Very Ho Total Weighted
satisfied Dissatisfied Opinion Average
Owerall 5.62% 25.84% 23.60% 30.34% 14.61%
levels of 5 23 e 27 13 B9 322
roachway
congestion
Accessto 0.00% 25.00% 20.00%: 23.T5% 31.25%
muli-use 0 20 16 19 25 B0 3,61
trails and
greenways
Availabilty T.00% 12.00% 22,00% 51.00% 8.00%
of transit T 12 2 51 B 100 3.41
services
Condition 313% 35.42% 39.58% 15.63% 6.25%
and 3 34 IR 15 5 Q5 2 .88
mairtenance
of roads
Availabilty 41A7% 35.42% 1.25% 20.83% 8.33%
and 4 34 30 20 =] 96 254
condition of
sidewalks
Safety of 3.09% 24.74% J402% 19.59% 18.56%
hicyclists 3 24 33 19 18 a7 326

Few survey respondents wevery satisfied with any aspect of the current transportation system in the Warner
Robins regionThe aspest2 ¥ (G KS 2w NBIA2y Q& GNI yaLR NI (tHengst a@aiaSy
respondents were satisfied witliere the availability and condith of sidewalks anthe condition and

maintenance of roads with slightbout 396 indicating that they were satisfied or very satisfied.

Survey respondents tended to be most dissatisfied withahailability of transit {3%)andthe condition and
maintenance of roads @6).54% of respondents are either dissatisfied or very dissatisfied with overall levels of
roadway congestiorRespondents had no opinion more often about access to rugéitrails and greenways
(31%) probablyindicating thattrails andgreenwaysare oflessconcern tothis group ofindividuals.

/\T KI N S WRAT Sransportation Issues Survey

Page| 6



Figure3 ¢ Question 2¢ Please rate the transportation problems identified belaw

Major Minor Hot a Total Weighted
problem problem problem Average

Lack of fransit service T8.43% 14.11% 6.86%
il 15 7 102 1.28

Lack of sidewalks 43.30% 40.21% 16.49%
42 35 16 a7 1.73

Poar traffic signal timing I6.08% I8.14% 25.TT%
5 37 25 97 1.90

Mot enough roads ar need for 41.84% I5.71% 22.45%
wider roacls 41 a8 1.81

Lack of bike lanes and muti-use 54.08% 28.5T% 17.356%
paths 53 E 17 ag 1 .63

Poorly planned development 49.47% 32.63% 17.89%
47 A 17 95 1.68

At grade railroad crossings 32.99% 39.18% 27.84%
32 38 27 1.95

Too many acciderts 48.96% 33.33% 17.11%
47 32 17 96 1.69

Poorly maintained roads 48.45% 36.08% 15.46%
47 35 5 97 1.67

vdzSadAz2y v a1 SR NBaLRYyRSyila G2 NIdS yAyS RAFFSNByI
LINEOf SYEZT aYAyYy2N LINE ohe Sa¥spdttati@nhiolieyh riost lofter datdd dyf ré&spoadénts

as major include lack of transit semjtack of sidewalksandlack of bike lanes and muitise paths. The

transportation problems viewed by respondents as not a problem aggade railroad crossings, poor traffic

signal timingand not enough roads or need for wider roadibere seems todosome recognition that poorly

planned development is a transportation problem wither 8% of respondents identifying it as either a major

or minor problem.
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Figure4 ¢ Question 3¢ Which Three Transportation Problems are Mdstportant to Fix?

1st 2nd 3rd Total Weighted
Choice Choice Choice Average

Lack of fransit service 84.93% 12.33% 2.7T4%
62 : 2 73 1.18

Lack of sidewalks 9.09% 63.64% 21.2T%
3 ¥a | 9 33 218

Poor traffic signal timing 8.33% 33.33% 58.33%
2 B 14 24 250

Mot enough roads or need for wider 4.55% 45,455, 50.00%
roacds 1 1 11 245

Lack of bike lanes and multi-use 0,00% 30,00% 70.00%
paths ( i 14 20 2.70

Poorly planned development 0.00% 64.29% 35.T1%
0 G g 14 2.36

At grade railroad crossings 12.50% 25.00% 62.50%
1 2 = B 250

Too many acciderts 20.007% 40.00% 40.00%
3 6 6 15 2.20

Poorly maintained roads 26.09% 26.09% 47.83%
6 6 11 23 222

{ dZNIBS & NB A& LR Y R SrghditsS NIKAR2GSSE stlduibl@ 10 12 RENH GNF FFAO aAdyl f
often as their most important three transportation problems to fix. The transportation problems least often
chosenasatof KNBS (2 FTAE 0@ -3NS RS2 yiit Siyf (N ¢ RS NP i@ Adfca @ x RS y i

Gt 22NXé& LI YyYy.SR RS@OSt2LISyisé
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Figure5 ¢ Question 4¢ Do you Work outside the Honfe

Yes

"u_

0% 10% 20% 0% 40% 2% 60% 70% 0% 0% 100%

Answer Choices

Responses
Yes 31.07% 32
Mo 68.93% Il

Total

Approximately69% of those people who took the survey and answered question 3 indicated thatithegt

work outside the home whereas approximat&$26 dowork outside the homeThis presumably reflects clients
of the WRHA more broadly.

Figure6 ¢ Question 5¢ What is the length of your commute and how long does it typically t&ke

How many miles
from your ho...

On a typical
day, how man...

NTKINS
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Answer Choices

Total Respondents: 31

Hew many miles from your home to your work location?

On atypical day, how many minutes does it take you to travel
between home and work?

Awverage
Humber

Total
Humber

Responses

Of those respondents who work outside the hoarad answered question, $he average commute distance was

12 miles with a commute time average d® minutes.

Figure7 ¢ Question 6¢ In WhatZip Codeis Your Main Job Site Located?

Question 5 asked the responderits their work zip codeTwenty fiveWRHArespondentsvho work outside the
homework in Houston Count{83%) most in Warner Robintsased on the zip code provideéinotherthree
respondents (10%) work in Peach CourifycodesThereforemost of WRHA clients responding to the survey

who work outside the home work within the MPO boundary.

Figure8 ¢ Question7 ¢ In whichCounty is Your Main Job Located

County Number %
Bibb 1 3.1
Houston 24 75.0
Peach 4 12.5
Other 3 9.4
TOTAL 32 100.0

ATKINS

28§ rfaz

&1 SR 6KAOK O2dzyie
location is in because sometimes zip codes overlap county
boundaries. As can t&een in Figure 8, the majority of
respondentswho provided their county of workvork in

HoustonCounty.
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Figure9 ¢ Question8 ¢ How Would You Rate Your Level of Congestion on Your Way to Work

Ho congestion

Minor
congestion

Heawy
congestion

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% T0% 0% 890% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Mo congestian 3IT14% 13
Minor congestion IT4% K|
Heavy congestion 25.T11% g
Total 35

Most respondents feel that they encounter only minor congestion on their way to work. Approxindély
rated congestion on their way to work as either minor or no congestion.
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Figurel0 ¢ Question 9¢ How Would You Rate Your Lewa Congestion on Your Way Home after
Work?

Ho congestion

Minor
congestion
Heawy
congestion
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% G0% T0% 0% 0% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Ma congestion 26.4T% ]
Minor cangestion 35.29% 12
Heavy congestion 38.24% 13
Total 34

Approximately 386 of respondents perceive that they experience heavy congestion on the way home from
work. This is a significant increase from those respondents who feel that there is heavy congestion on their way
to work. This likely indicates that congestion in the PM peak in the Warner Robins region is worse than during
the AM peakOf note, respondents frorthe WRHA generally indicate that congestion is less of a problem
whether going to or from work than do general respondents to thdina Transportation Issues Survey.
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Figurell ¢ Question10¢ How Do You Normally Travel to andoim Destinations in the Regign
includingWork? (select all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses
drive alone in a personal automaobils 50.50% 51
carpool in a personal automabile 26.13% 2
vanpoal 2.97%
wall 3T.62%
hicycle 7.92%
taxi or lima 18.80% <0
public bus 0.99% 1
athar 18.81% 19
Total Respondents: 101

The dominant travel mode among survey respondents for trips within the region is single occupant personal
automobile withnearly51%of respondents indicating that mod&Valk and biogle modes at over46%,are
muchhigher among survey respondents than the general populaenong respondents from the WRHA there

is a much lower percentage of respondents who drive alone in a personal automobile 51% versus 92%, and
generally a muchigher share obther modes particularly: walk 38% versus 8%, carpool 27% versus 15%, bicycle
8% versus 3%, and taxi or limo 19% versus 3%.
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Question 1 asks about recent experience of the respondent with respect to travel mode. As can be seen in
Figure 12, of those respondents who answered this question, meople indicated that they hadialked
sometime recently than is reflected in their response @abow they normally make trips within the region.
Other modes percentages are about the same in response as to how they normally travel to and from
destinations in the region.

Figurel2 ¢ Question 11¢ In the past 90 days, have yatraveled to places you want to go, including
work, by any of the following?<gelect all that apply)

Answer Choices Responses
drive alone in a personal automaobile 51.02% 0
carpool in a personal automobile 23.4T% 23
vanpool 3.06% 3
walk 44.90% 44
hicycle 8.16% B
taxi or lima 18.37% 18
public bus/subwayfrain 2.04% 2
other 23.47% 23

Total Respondents: 98
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Figurel3 ¢ Question 2 ¢ Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following

statements.
Stronghy Somewhat Somewhat Stronghy HNo Total Weighted QueStlon 12 aSkS
agree agree disagree disagree opinion Average respondents Whether they
At least once 31.96% 26.80% 1.22% 5A5%  28.8T% agree or disagree with a
a week I'm 3 26 7 5 28 a7 272 .
seriously series of twelve statements
delayed by .
o as a means to determine
cangestion their opinion about various
At least once 48.48% 5.05% B.06E% 16.16% 24.24% aspects of transportatlon
a week | have 48 5 : 18 24 =]] 283 i i i .
problems including traffic congestion,
finding a ricle . e
o availability of transport,
want to go. parking, walking and
At least once 24.74% 13.40% 10.31% 13.40%  38.14% bicycling, and trans'msage
a week | have 24 13 1 13 v o7 3,27
problems
finding a ..
lnceto park. Per'ha.ps not surprisingly
Walking and 20.62% 14.43% 412% 34.02%  26.80% majority of reSp_OndentS
bicycling are 20 4 4 26 o7 332 agree that walking and
effective _ 2w X ~
transportation OAOe Of A y 3 I NB
ﬁ:’eﬁm far AS0 SESWIOuA S €
_ _ comparatively few35%)
My community 21.88% 26.04% 14.58% 29.17% 8.33% i
is safe 21 25 14 28 B 96 276 view those modes as
ht . .
oma potentially effective
bicycle fothe transportationfor their
places that | i
want ta go. circumstancesAbouthalf of
fit were safe | 27.27% 21.21% 13.43% 23.23%  15.45% respondents agree with the
and 27 21 13 23 15 a9 278 x 44 A A .c .,. o
conveniert | auolasysyua O0KIFQ
would walk or community is safe enough to
hicycle to and , < W =
fram places gl f 1 2 N318%)7\a0 e Of
that | want to : s .
0. significantly higher
Walking and 55,56% 21.21% 8.08% 1.07% 8.08% percentage than the ofine
bieyeling to 5 1 7 8 99 191 survey (33%)
go places s a
good way to
get excercise. Most respondents59%)
My community 14.29% 6.49% 9.09% 53.256% 16.88% agree that at Ieast once a
has 11 S T 41 13 3,52
appropriate week they are seriously
blic transit .
betone. delayed by traft congestion
If it were safe 67.96% 13.59% 1.94% 485%  11.65%
and o i i : : 12| 103 1 Most respondents indicate
conveniel
would ride that they disagree that their
transit to and . .
fram places communlty has approprlate
that | want to public transit options§2%)
go.

andmostagree that if it

ATKINS

WRATSransportation Issues Survey

Page]| 15

al
)

ay

S¢



were (available) safe and convenient they would ride tra{@%0).

Figurel4 ¢ Question B ¢ Please indicate whether you agree or disagree with the following

statements.

Mass transit
is mostly a
social service
far people
wha cannat
afford a car

A good mass
transit system
i Important
for the local
Ecanamy

Ithirk maore
people wil
start to use
mass transit
because of
the rising
costs of
driving a car

The Warner
Rohins region
should begin
developing a
mass transit
system

People in the
Warner
Robins

region waould
be willing to
pay mare in
same type of
tax to develop
atransit
system

| waulel e
willing to pay
mare in some
type of tax to
develop a
transit system

| would ricle
transit if it
Were
available,
convenient
anel
affardable

Stronglhy
agree

42.42%
42

T9.41%

71.00%
71

87.25%
89

A7.52%
48

47.00%

7.5T%
73

Somewhat Somewhat Stronghy
agree disagree disagree
17.4AT% 9.09% 24.24%

7 5 24

13.73% 1.96% 0.98%

14 1

16.00% 6.00% 1.00%

[ i 1

5.88% 2.94% 0.98%

- 3 1

21.72% 6.93% 6.93%
22.00% g.o0% 9.00%
0.98%

11.65% 2.99%

Ho Total
opinion

T.0T%

a9

3.92%

6.00%
B 100

2.94%
3 102

10.89%
11 101

14.00%
14 100

6.86%
7 102

Weighted
Average

2.36

2.06

Question 13 presents
respondents with a series
of seven statements
regarding transit and asks
whether they agree,
disagree, or have no
opinion.

Most respondentsagree
with a statement that says
that transit is mostly a
social service for people
who cannot afford a car
(60%) Most respondents
(89%) indicated that they
would use transit if it were
available, convenient, and
affordable.

Most respondents agree
that the Warner Robins
Region should begin
developing a mass transit
system 93%), and that a
good mass transit system
is important to the local
economy 93%).

Fewer respondents agreed
that residents would be
willing to pay more in
some type of tax to
developa transit system
(56%) butover two thirds
of respondentg69%)
indicated that they

personally would be willing to pay more in some typéafto develop a transit system.

ATKINS
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Figurel5 ¢ Question 4 ¢ How would you rate the WarneRobinsRegionperformance in the
following area®

vdzSadGAz2y wmn a1SR NBaLRYRSyida (G2 NIGS G4KS 2 NYySN w2
with transportation and development. The three areas that respondents viewed most favoralihe foxgion

were quality K12 education §2%), variety of housing choic88%), and availability of affordable housirg&$%).
Interestingly, although these areas also were ranked most favorably by geneiaemsurvey respondents,

respondents from WRHZAded to rank these areas less favorably by comparison.

¢KS GKNBS INBFa GKFEG NBaLRyRSyida NI SR (bKratingitfaMy S NJ w
or poorwere: providing alternatives to drivinf8%),dealing with traffic congestion (67%¢cess to

recreational opportunities§9%), andoreserving greenspace, parks and public laBd%4) Again, the responses

from WRHA respondents are similar to the generalina survey respondents although generahg rankings

are less negative by comparison.
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